
 
 

 
 
 
27 September 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors Baker, Campbell, Ellison, Farrell, Flanagan, Jackson and Marshall  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 October 2024 at 6.00 pm 
 Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   
 

 To appoint a Chair of the Planning Committee for the remainder of the 2024/25 
municipal year. 

 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

 
 To consider appointing a Vice Chair of the Planning Committee for the remainder of the 

2024/25 municipal year subject to the decision at Item 1. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either  
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
4  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2024  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 September 2024 as a true and 

correct record. 
 

5  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 The Committee is requested to note the planning enforcement appeals that have been 
lodged and determined since the last meeting. 

 
6  DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 
 The Committee is requested to note the planning appeals that have been lodged and 

determined since the last meeting. 
 

7  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE AUGUST 2024  (Pages 15 - 18) 
 

 To Committee is requested to note the Planning Enforcement work carried out during 
August 2024.  

 
8  PLANNING APPLICATION 24/0135 AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 

24/0136 - BLACKPOOL CENTRAL LIBRARY, GRUNDY ART GALLERY AND ADJACENT CAR 
PARK, QUEEN STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 1PX  (Pages 19 - 56) 
 

 To consider planning application 24/0135 and listed building consent application 
24/0136 as follows: 
 
24/0135 (Full planning application): 
External works to the existing building (Use Class F1) including erection of a 2 storey 
side extension to Grundy Art Gallery on site of adjacent car park, and provision of new 
service area, access, landscaping and associated works, following removal of various 
railings and ramps, bus shelter, a storage container and lean-to. 
 
24/0136 (Listed Building Consent application): 
Works to the existing building including erection of a two storey side extension to 
Grundy Art Gallery on site of adjacent car park, internal works to include 
reconfiguration of library and gallery including the removal of internal walls, external 
works to include removal of railings, ramps, lean to and storage container, installation 
of new window and replacement brick work, and provision of new access, landscaping 
and service area. 

 
9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date of the next meeting as 12 November 2024. 

 



 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior 
Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Flanagan (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Campbell 
Ellison 

Farrell 
Jackson 

Roberts  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Susan Parker, Head of Development Management 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2024 
 
Resolved: 
To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2023 as a true and correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Planning Committee considered a report on Planning/Enforcement Appeals lodged 
and determined since the last meeting held on 23 July 2024. 
 
The Committee noted the details of the three appeals lodged and the eight appeals that 
had been determined, with two being allowed, five dismissed and one having no 
determination. Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, advised that future 
reports would be submitted with an amended layout and would be in a more tabular 
format.  
 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
4 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT - JULY 2024 
 
The Committee considered an update on planning enforcement activity within Blackpool 
between 1 July and 31 July 2024. 
 
In July 2024, 60 new cases had been registered for investigation and as at 31 July 2024 
there had been 335 “live” complaints outstanding. Five cases had been closed without 
recourse to formal action and 44 cases had been closed. In addition, One Enforcement 
Notice had been authorised in July 2024 and two Enforcement Notices had been issued in 
July 2024. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
The Committee noted the update. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATION 24/0215 LAND TO THE NORTH OF BLACKPOOL NORTH TRAIN 
STATION CAR PARK, TALBOT ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Planning Committee considered application number 24/0215 for the erection of a six-
storey building for use within Use Class E(g) with associated landscaping and access at 
Land to north of Blackpool North Train Station car park, Talbot Road, Blackpool, FY1 3EZ. 
 
Ms S Parker, Head of Development Management, outlined the report and advised that 
the application was for application for a six-storey office block on the site of the old 
Apollo 2000 electrical store which was directly adjacent to Blackpool North station with 
train lines running to the rear. Vehicular access would be provided by a vacant site prior 
to the Sainsbury’s petrol station on the corner of that junction with pedestrian access 
from Talbot Road. The site fell within the defined Town Centre boundary, within the 
Central Business District, referred to as ‘Talbot Gateway’ and within flood zone one, the 
Airport Safeguarding Zone and an Air Quality Management Area.  
 
The Committee was advised that the scheme would provide 7,630 square metres of floor 
space with the main body of the building being 25.4 metres high, the rooftop plant 
topping out at 30.1m and the building would accommodate 1,000 employees. 
 
Ms Parker drew the Committee’s attention to the Update Note which contained a 
number of proposed changes to the list of conditions within the committee report and 
also advised of a late representation that had been received after the deadline for 
submissions and public speaking. In relation to the late representation, Ms Parker advised 
that the scheme made reference to a different development and preferred alternative 
scheme for the application site, which was not a valid planning consideration. The 
representation did refer to increased congestion and parking concerns, which were 
addressed in the committee report. The Committee was reminded that the proposal was 
for an office block and identity of the occupant and nature of the business were not 
material planning considerations.  
 
Ms Parker advised that the proposal was considered to be acceptable in principle, as it 
was for office use and the Talbot Gateway masterplan and original outline permission had 
identified the application area for office developments. An office development would 
bring new workers into the area which would enhance the local economy, increase the 
vibrancy of the area and could lead to further investment and regeneration in that area.  
 
In relation to residential amenity, Ms Parker advised that some negative impact had been 
identified to the accommodation over the Ramsden Arms, however no other 
unacceptable impacts had been identified as arising from construction or operation of the 
building and therefore any negative impact should be balanced against the wider benefits 
of the scheme. Ms Parker acknowledged that the building would be a visually imposing 
feature on the skyline and within the setting of the Grade I Tower, Grade II Funny Girls 
Building, the locally listed Ramsden Arms and the Town Centre Conservation Area and 
therefore a Townscape Visual Impact Assessment had been carried out to ensure that the 
bulding was carefully designed. Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

 
The Committee was advised that the building would be taller than all other Talbot 
Gateway developments, except for the Department for Work and Pensions building, 
however it was not considered that the proposed building would have a negative impact 
on the skyline. The building had been designed to tone with other developments within 
the Talbot Gateway and to create visual depth and interest. The final selection of 
materials would be agreed by condition to ensure they were of an appropriate 
appearance and quality. In terms of the entrance to the development, Ms Parker advised 
that the lower level of the site was below Talbot Road and that further work was required 
to make the entrance point to the building the focal feature and appropriate design 
solutions could be secured thought condition, along with public art and landscaping. 
 
In relation to parking, traffic and highways matters, the Committee was informed that an 
increase of up to 1,000 workers into this area would increase traffic levels and demand 
for parking. However no new parking was proposed as part of the ap
[...]
conditions (and updated conditions within the 
Update Note) and resolution of the off-site tree planting requirements.  
 
Mr E Harvey, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in favour of the application and advised that 
the application site was a vacant brownfield site situated within the highly sustainable 
Talbot Gateway area. He outlined the previous planning history of the site and advised 
that the development accorded with the Council’s regeneration aims.  
 Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 

The proposed application would bring 1,000 jobs to the area and increase footfall within 
that part of the town centre, increasing customers in local shops and businesses. The 
design of the building had been carefully selected to ensure that it complemented the 
other new buildings in the area and the materials selected were of a high quality. Mr 
Harvey advised that sustainable drainage systems would be installed, the building would 
be energy efficient and raised flower beds would also be provided to enhance visual 
amenity. The Committee was asked to support the application.  
 
The Committee discussed the application and noted the clear benefits of the scheme in 
terms of enhancing the Talbot Gateway and provision of up to 1,000 jobs in that area. The 
lack of on site and off street car parking would have been a concern had it not been 
balanced by the site being adjacent to Blackpool North Train Station, a new tram stop and 
close to several bus routes.  
 
Resolved: 
The Committee resolved to support the application and to delegate approval to the Head 
of Development Management subject to conditions and amended conditions within the 
Update Note and the resolution of the off-site tree planting requirements, with any 
changes to conditions to be agreed with the Chair or Vice Chair of the Planning 
Committee.  
 
6 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Resolved: 
To note the date of the next meeting as 8 October 2024. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.16 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 4



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Nicola Rigby, Planning Enforcement Manager 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 

8 October 2024 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 The Committee is requested to note the planning enforcement appeals that have 
been lodged and determined since the last meeting. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To note the report. 
 
3.0 
 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 
 

To provide the Committee with a summary of planning enforcement appeals for 
information. 
 

3.2 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None, the report is for information only. 
  
5.0 Council Priority: 

 
5.1 The relevant Council priorities are: 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



6.0 Enforcement Appeals Lodged 
 

Application 
reference: 

Address: Description: Reason for appeal: 
 

21/8244 384 Promenade, 
Blackpool, FY1 2LB 

An appeal has been 
lodged by Sleeps 12 Plus 
Ltd against an 
Enforcement Notice 
served by Blackpool 
Council on 08/06/2024. 

Without planning 
permission, the 
material change of 
use of 384 
Promenade from a 
dwelling-house to a 
self-contained 
holiday let.  

23/8149 51 Charnley Road, 
Blackpool, FY1 4PE 

An appeal has been 
lodged by Constabley 
Investments Ltd against 
an Enforcement Notice 
served by Blackpool 
Council on 12/06/2024. 

Without planning 
permission, the 
material change of 
use of 51 Charnley 
Roa
[...]
behaviour and can be significant. It is important that all 
planning decisions are made on robust and defensible grounds to minimise the risk of 
costs being awarded.  
 

10.0 Legal considerations 
 

10.1 None 
 

 

11.0 Risk management considerations 
 

11.1 
 

None 
 

12.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young 
people: 
 

12.1 None 
 

13.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

13.1 None 
 

14.0 Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

14.1 None 
 

15.0 Background papers: 
 

15.1 None 

Page 13

https://idoxpa.blackpool.gov.uk/online-applications/


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Relevant Officer: Carl Carrington - Head of Planning and Conservation 

Date of Meeting: 8 October 2024 

 

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

The Committee is requested to consider the summary of Planning Enforcement activity 
within Blackpool, between 1 August 2024 and 31 August 2024. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the outcomes of the cases set out below and to support the actions of the Acting 
Head of Public Protection and Enforcement in authorising the notices set out below. 

  
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

The Committee is provided with a summary of planning enforcement activity for its 
information. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  Not applicable. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priorities are: 

 “The economy: Maximising growth and opportunity across Blackpool” 

 “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience” 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Cases 
 

New c    New Cases 
 
In total, 62 new cases were registered for investigation in August 2024. 
 
As at 31 August 2024 there were 367 “live” complaints outstanding. 
  
Resolved cases 
 
13 cases were resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action. 
 
Closed cases 
 
18 cases were closed.  These cases include those where there was no breach of planning 
control found, no action was appropriate, or where it was considered not expedient to take 
action. 
 
Formal enforcement notices / s215 notices 
 

 No Enforcement Notices were authorised in August 2024; 

 No s215 Notices were authorised in August 2024; 

 No Enforcement Notices were issued in August 2024; 

 Two s215 Notices were issued in August 2024. 
  

 Notices issued 
 

Ref Address Case Dates 

23/826
3 

13-19 
Deansgate  
(FY1 1BN) 

Poor condition of property 
 

s215 Notice 
issued 
06/08/2024 – 
due for 
compliance by 
16/12/2024. 
 

22/830
9 

65 Topping 
Street (FY1 3AF) 

Poor condition of property 
 

s215 Notice 
issued 
06/08/2024 – 
due for 
compliance by 
12/12/2024. 

 

Page 16



6.2  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
  
7.0  List of Appendices: 

 
7.1  None. 

 
8.0  Financial considerations: 

 
8.1  None. 

 
9.0  Legal considerations: 

 
9.1  None. 

 
10.0  Risk management considerations: 

 
10.1  None. 

 
11.0  Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young people: 

 
11.1  None. 

 
12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 

 
12.1  None. 

 
 

13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  None. 
 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Blackpool Council 
Development Management 

 
Officer Report to Committee 

 
Application ref: 24/0135 and 24/0136 

Ward: Claremont 

Application type: Full planning application and Listed Building Consent 
application 

 

Location: Blackpool Central Library, Grundy Art Gallery and Adjacent 
Car Park, Queen Street, Blackpool, Fy1 1px 

Proposal: 24/0135 (Full planning application): 
External works to the existing building (Use Class F1) 
including erection of a 2 storey side extension to Grundy Art 
Gallery on site of adjacent car park, and provision of new 
service area, access, landscaping and associated works, 
following removal of various railings and ramps, bus shelter, 
a storage container and lean-to. 
 
24/0136 (Listed Building Consent application): 
Works to the existing building including erection of a two 
storey side extension to Grundy Art Gallery on site of 
adjacent car park, internal works to include reconfiguration 
of library and gallery including the removal of internal walls, 
external works to include removal of railings, ramps, lean to 
and storage container, installation of new window and 
replacement brick work, and provision of new access, 
landscaping and service area. 
 

Recommendation: Approve both applications subject to conditions. 

Recommendation Summary: The development proposed would cause some harm to the 
listed building and consequently to the Conservation Area.  
The scheme could deliver cultural, economic and social 
benefits through the provision of an expanded gallery.  On 
balance, it is considered that the public benefits outweigh 
the harm that would arise. No unacceptable impacts on 
amenity, highway function or safety, drainage, flood risk, 
ecology or environmental quality are expected. 

 

Meeting date: 08/10/2024 

Reason for bringing to Committee: Blackpool Council is the applicant, objections have been 
received, and it is deemed to be of general public interest 

Case officer: James Grundy 

Case officer contact: 01253 476234 

 
 
  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 The site is comprised of a library and gallery building and an adjacent public car park.  

Blackpool Central Library and the adjoining Grundy Art Gallery is a Grade II listed building 
locat
[...]
to the current situation on the site, and considerable public benefits from the 
provision of this facility within Blackpool town centre. We also consider the proposed 
associated public realm improvements and external landscaping to be positive and to be an 
improvement on the current situation. 
 

5.11.6 No objection to the applications on heritage grounds. We consider that the applications 
meet the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular paragraph 
numbers 195, 205-208 and 212. 
 

5.12 County Archaeologist:  No objection raised. Advises that a formal Photographic Record of 
the building as it currently appears should be required by condition. 

 
6.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
6.1 Press notice published: 15/4/2024 and 21/5/2024 
 
6.2 Site notice published: 28/3/2024 and 16/5/2024 
 
6.3 Neighbours notified: 27/3/2024 
 
6.4 Three representations have been received from the following properties: 
 

 20 Dickson Road (x2of) 

 28 Queen Street 
 
6.5 These representations raise the following issues: 
 

 Essential parking amenity in the locality should not be sacrificed for the proposed 
development 

 Car park is widely used by office visitors, hotel guests 

 Car parks in the vicinity will be operating at capacity due to 7 Storey office on King Street 
(loss of Surface parking) and Holiday Inn development (Loss of 460 spaces) 

 Capacity of Council-controlled car parking in the area woefully inadequate 

 There would surely have been more comments but the notice of planning application 
24/0135 omitted to record the location of the development as also at Queen Street Car 
Park and refer to the loss of the car park in the summary 

 We use Queen Street Car Park as the closest long stay car park to our premises, Banks 

Page 25



Street is simply too far away for our needs. 

 Applicant’s Transport Statement does not assess the loss of Queen Street Car Park 

 The proposed building will completely block sunlight and obstruct the scenic vie
[...]
4/0135 and 24/0136 Central Library and Grundy Art Gallery. 

Location Plan 

 

Google Earth aerial view 

 

Page 47



Appendix 8a 
 

Proposed Site Layout Plan 

 

 

Proposed long elevations 

Page 48



Appendix 8a 

 

 

Proposed elevations 

Page 49



Appendix 8a 

 

Page 50



Appendix 8a 
Proposed ground floor 

 

Proposed mezzanine floor 

Page 51



Appendix 8a 

 

Proposed first floor 

 

Page 52



Appendix 8a 
Proposed roof plan 

 

Photographs of the existing site  

 

Page 53



Appendix 8a 

 

 

 

 
Page 54



Appendix 8a 
 

Visualisations excerpted from design and access statement 

 

 

Page 55



Appendix 8a 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2024
	Minutes

	5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	6 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED
	7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE AUGUST 2024
	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 24/0135 AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 24/0136 - BLACKPOOL CENTRAL LIBRARY, GRUNDY ART GALLERY AND ADJACENT CAR PARK, QUEEN STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 1PX
	Appendix 8a. Grundy Plans




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2024 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Flanagan (in the Chair following Item 1) 
 
Councillors 
 
Campbell 
Ellison 

Farrell 
Jackson 

Marshall 
Wilshaw 

 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Ian Curtis, Legal Officer 
Clare Johnson, Principal Planning Officer 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
Following the change of membership of the Committee the Committee considered the 
appointment of a Chair to the vacant position.  
 
Resolved:  
That Councillor Dave Flanagan be appointed as Chair of the Planning Committee for the 
remainder of the 2024/25 municipal year.  
 
Councillor Flanagan took the Chair for the remainder of the meeting.  
 
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR 
 
Following the appointment of Councillor Flanagan as Chair of the Planning Committee, 
the Committee considered the appointment of a Vice Chair of the Planning Committee.  
 
Resolved: 
That Councillor Laura Marshall be appointed as Vice Chair of the Planning Committee for 
the remainder of the 2024/25 municipal year.  
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2024 be approved as a true and 
correct record. 
 
5 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee considered an update on planning enforcement appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2024 
 
 

 
The Committee noted that four appeals had been lodged and no appeals had been 
determined. 
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
6 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee considered an update on Development Management appeals lodged and 
determined since the last meeting. 
 
One appeal had been lodged and three appeals had been determined. Of those appeals 
determined, all had been dismissed.  
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
7 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE AUGUST 2024 
 
The Committee considered a report on Planning Enforcement activity within Blackpool, 
between 1 August 2024 and 31 August 2024. 
 
During August 2024 62 new cases had been registered for registration and as at 31 August 
2024, 367 complaints were recorded as “live”, 13 cases had been resolved by negotiation 
without recourse to formal action and 18 cases had been closed. In addition, two Section 
125 notices had been issued.  
 
Resolved: 
To note the update. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 24/0135 AND LISTED BUILDING CONSENT APPLICATION 
24/0136 - BLACKPOOL CENTRAL LIBRARY, GRUNDY ART GALLERY AND ADJACENT CAR 
PARK, QUEEN STREET, BLACKPOOL, FY1 1PX 
 
The Committee considered planning application 24/0135 for external works to the 
existing building (Use Class F1) including erection of a 2 storey side extension to the 
Grundy Art Gallery on site of adjacent car park, and provision of new service area, access, 
landscaping and associated works, following removal of various railings and ramps, bus 
shelter, a storage container and lean-to. In addition to this the Committee considered 
listed building consent 24/1036, also for the Grundy Art Gallery and adjacent car park, 
Queen Street, Blackpool.  
 
Ms Clare Johnson, Principal Planning Officer, provided the Committee with an outline of 
the planning history of the site and an overview of both applications and advised that the 
library and gallery was a Grade II listed building situated in the Town Centre Conservation 
Area. The additional space was required to store artwork and heritage collections which 
would increase gallery space and improve public access. The proposed single storey 
extensions would form a gallery and back-of-house space to the rear of the building and 
would not be visible as part of the street scene, nor would the single storey detached 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2024 
 
 

substation also proposed to be located at the rear of the site. 
 

The Committee was advised that the proposed extension was a two-storey cube design 
which would front onto Queen Street, connecting the Grundy via a glazed two-storey link 
extension. The extension would be placed forward of the listed building with recessed 
and protruding brick courses and feature panels to provide visual interest and impact. In 
addition, blacklit opaque glazed panels would form a parapet to the roof and the extent 
and location of these panels could be agreed by condition.  

 
In relation to the existing modern access ramps that fronted Queen Street, Ms Johnson 
advised that these would be removed and replaced, and that the railings along the Queen 
Street boundary would also be removed. Subject to agreement by condition, it was 
proposed that landscaping would be introduced on Queen Street, Abingdon Street and 
also to the boundary of the back street at the rear of the site. Ms Johnson noted that the 
design of the main extension was modern and that the materials could be agreed by 
condition to provide a significant contrast between the old and new buildings. The 
Committee was advised that when extending a historic building, this approach and level 
of contrast was commonly favoured over a pastiche approach.  

 
In relation to access, it was proposed that new entrances between the library and gallery 
be provided as well as reconfiguration of the existing library space and more washroom 
facilities. These facilities would include a changing places room for disabled visitors and 
the Committee was advised that this facility was much needed within the Town Centre.  

 
In relation to heritage impact, Ms Johnson advised that Historic England had raised 
concerns regarding the illumination of the glazed parapet and advised that the main 
extension would break the established building cause some harm to the listed building’s 
significance, it felt that the public benefits of the scheme outweighed that harm and had 
not objected to the application. Planning Officers had agreed with the harm that the loss 
of railings, forward projection of the extension and illuminated parapet would cause, 
however agreed that the harm would be outweighed by the educational and cultural 
benefits of the scheme.  

 
In relation to representations, the Committee was advised that three representations had 
been received which had raised concerns in relation to the loss of Queen Street car park 
and revenue, loss of light and public safety. Ms Johnson advised that the application had 
been re-advertised following these representations, to be clear that the development did 
include the loss of the car park. In respect of the concerns about car parking, the 
Committee was advised of the Council’s Town Centre Car Parking Strategy and that the 
car park although well utilised, was relatively small and whilst the loss of the car park was 
unfortunate, the public benefits of the scheme outweighed the loss of the car park.  
 
In respect of residential amenity the Committee was advised that the two storey 
extension would be set approximately 17 metres away from the nearest dwelling situated 
on the rear access road at 28 Queen Street. The site was situated within the town centre 
and as such the area was more built-up than in other suburban locations. Ms Johnson 
acknowledged that the extension would replace the open views from dwellings across the 
Queen Street car park, however this did not constitute a loss of privacy and it would not 
cause unacceptable levels of harm to neighbour amenity. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2024 
 
 

The Highways Authority had not raised any objections to the scheme subject to 
conditions as set out in the Committee Report and the Committee was advised that 
although no onsite parking was proposed, cycle storage and associated facilities would be 
provided. Details of the final highways scheme would form part of the legal agreement 
and this would include any details around the potential removal or relocation of a bus 
stop.  
 
The Committee was advised that no drainage or flood risks had been identified, nor 
would the scheme have an unacceptable environmental or air quality impact. In terms of 
planning balance, the two-storey side extension would cause some harm to the setting of 
the listed building and character and appearance of the Conservation Area, however the 
harm would be outweighed by the public educational and cultural benefits of the scheme. 
The Committee was asked to approve the applications subject to conditions as set out in 
the Committee Report.  
 
The Chair advised that notwithstanding the procedure for speaking at Planning 
Committee, he had agreed to read out the objection of a member of the public who had 
objected to the scheme but had been unable to attend the Committee as he had been 
unaware of the date. The Chair read out the objection submitted by Mr M Knowles of 
Dickson Road who raised concerns in relation to the loss of car parks and revenue and 
that Queen Street was an essential car parking amenity and asked that the application be 
deferred in order to carry out a parking needs assessment for the resort as a whole. In his 
view Banks Street was too far away to use as an alternative car park and he also raised 
concerns about the further impact on car parking of other town centre developments 
such as the Holiday Inn and the Winter Gardens Conference Centre.  
 
Mr C Hartley, Agent for the Applicant, spoke in favour of the application and advised that 
the extension would provide much needed extra capacity for the building and enable the 
Grundy Art Gallery to enhance its cultural provision and increase visitor numbers. Work 
had been undertaken with key stakeholders and there had been no objections from 
statutory consultees. He acknowledged the impact that the two-storey extension would 
have on the Town Centre Conservation Area and outlined the educational and cultural 
benefits of the scheme and benefits to public realm facilities. He asked the Committee to 
approve the applications.  
 
Councillor M Thomas spoke in favour of the application in connection with his work on 
the ‘Be who you want to be’ project within the Claremont Ward. He advised the 
Committee of the cultural benefits to the LGBTQ community and how the proposed 
scheme would enhance the cultural offer of the area. He asked the Committee to approve 
the applications. 
 
The Committee discussed the applications and noted the effectiveness of the contrast 
between the older, listed building and the modern style of the proposed two-storey 
extension. The cultural and educational benefits of were also acknowledged.  
 
Resolved: 
To approve both the planning permission application and the listed building consent 
subject to the conditions in the Committee report. 
 
9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2024 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
To note the date of the next meeting as 12 November 2024. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 6.19 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Jenni Cook Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: jennifer.cook@blackpool.gov.uk 


